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Cost Recovery Codes

Full Recovery Full F 85 - 100%

High Recovery High H 70 - 90%

Mid-level Recovery Mid-Level M 30-70%

Low Recovery Low L 1-30%

No Recovery No Recovery N 0%

Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code

Filing Fee for An Elective Office 30.00 Resolution No. 99-21 L
Insufficient Funds Fee 20.00 Resolution No. 2020-38 F
Restricted Parking Options:

Application Fee 25.00 Resolution No. 2008-20 L

Sign Installation 188.95 [Per Each Required Sign Resolution No. 2008-20 F

Parking Permits (Valid for up to two (2)
years) 10.00 Resolution No. 2008-20 F
New Utility Customer Connection Processing
Fee 30.00 Resolution No. 2020-38 F

Utility Account Deposits

Residential: non-owner occupied, renters 150.00
Residential: owner occupied 100.00
Commercial: non-owner occupied, renters 300.00
Commercial: owner occupied 300.00

Youth Court Appearance Fee 35.00 L
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Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Youth Court Participation Fee 25.00 H
Youth Court Conference Fee 75.00 H
Youth Court Conference Fee w/
Transportation 100.00 H
Youth City Council Participation Fee 30.00 H
Wireless Provider Fees Resolution No. 2018-36
Application Fees Resolution No. 2018-36
Collocation of a small wireless facility on
existing or replacement utility pole 100.00 Resolution No. 2018-36 F
Permitted use to install, modify or replace
a utility pole 250.00 Resolution No. 2018-36 F
Non-permitted use to install, modify, or
replace a utility pole (existing or new) 1,000.00 Resolution No. 2018-36 F
Greater of 3.5% of gross
revenue related to small
wireless facilities in ROW or
$250 annually for each small
ROW Use Fee wireless facility Resolution No. 2018-36 F
City Pole Collocation Fee 50.00 [per year per pole Resolution No. 2018-36 F
All other applicable fees
including electrical utility fees
Other Fees and business license fees Resolution No. 2018-36
Passports
Fee set by U.S. Department
Passport Book - Age 16 & Older Current Rate  |of State
Fee set by U.S. Department
Passport Book - Under Age 16 Current Rate  |of State
Fee set by U.S. Department
Passport Card - Age 16 & Older Current Rate  |of State
Fee set by U.S. Department
Passport Card - Under Age 16 Current Rate  |of State
Execution Fee (Added to each application - Fee set by U.S. Department
payable to "Springyville City" Current Rate  |of State
Overnight Fee 30.00 F

Passport Photos 10.00 Resolution No. 2020-38 F
Government Records Access and Management Act (GRAMA) Fees

Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Black and white copies 0.25 |Per page (Single sided) Resolution No. 2009-01 H
Color copies 0.75 |Per page (Single sided) Resolution No. 2009-01 H
Charge for staff time 24.41 [Per Hour Resolution No. 2020-38 H
Certification of A Record - First Page Eliminate Fee Resolution No. 2020-38 H
Certification of A Record - Second and
Subsequent Eliminate Fee Resolution No. 2020-38 H
First 15 minutes and up to 10
pages. Per above rates after
Police Reports 10.00 |that Resolution No. 2020-38 M
GIS Maps and Data
Standard Published Maps
Bond Paper
Letter (8.5" x 11") 5.00 F
Legal (11" x 17" 10.00 F
C-Size (17" x 22" 20.00 F
D-Size (22" x 34") 25.00 F
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Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
E-Size (34" x 44" 50.00 F
Custom Sizes (per sqg. in.) 0.04 F
Photo/Thick Bond Paper
Letter (8.5" x 11") 10.00 F
Legal (11" x 17" 20.00 F
C-Size (17" x 22" 30.00 F
D-Size (22" x 34") 35.00 F
E-Size (34" x 44") 60.00 F
Custom Sizes (per sq. in.) 0.05 F
1 hr. minimum; charge in
addition to print costs; as time
is available at the discretion
Custom Map Production (per hr.) 60.00 |of the City. F
Subject to disclaimer.
Deliverable by email, or
Digital Data Files CD/DVD (extra fee)
Vector Format GIS Data
SHP/GDB
Building Footprints 50.00 F
Address Points 50.00 F
Hydrography 50.00 F
Elevation Contours 500.00 F
DWG
Building Footprints 60.00 F
Address Points 60.00 F
Hydrography 60.00 F
Elevation Contours 600.00 F
Raster Format GIS Data
TIFIJPG
2005 Air Photos 30.00 F
2008 Air Photos 100.00 F
Entire City
2005 Air Photos 1,200.00 F
2008 Air Photos 6,000.00 F
CD Delivery (additional charge) 1.00 F
DVD Delivery (additional charge 2.00 F
Franchise, Sales Tax, and Other Use Fees
Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Applied to all point of sales in
City Portion of Sales Tax 1.00%|Springville City City Code 6-4-102 F
Applied to all energy sales
Energy Use Tax 6.00% |within Springville City Ordinance 15-00 F
Personal individual
Franchise Tax Variable agreements
Municipal Telecommunications Tax 3.50% Ordinance 7-04 F
Surcharge On Communication Access Lines
(E911) 0.65 Resolution No. 04-11 F
Innkeeper Tax 1.50% City Code 6-10-101 F
Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code

Dog License - Altered

Per SUVASSD

Per County Animal Shelter

Dog License - Unaltered

Per SUVASSD

Per County Animal Shelter
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Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Per each animal held at the
Surrender Fee Per SUVASSD Utah County Animal Shelter [Per County Animal Shelter
Alarm Permit Fee 15.00 Resolution No. 98-35 H
Day Care Fire Inspection 25.00 M
False alarms per calendar
False Alarm Response Fee (first 3 false alarm| Warning year L
False alarms per calendar
False Alarm Response Fee (fourth) 50.00 [year L
False alarms per calendar
False Alarm Response Fee (fifth) 75.00 |year M
False alarms per calendar
False Alarm Response Fee (sixth through nint 100.00 |year H
False alarms per calendar
False Alarm Response Fee (tenth and all addt 200.00 [year F
Delinquent Payment Fees
1-60 days late 10.00 H
61-90 days late 20.00 H
91-120 days late 30.00 H
Resolution No. 00-22
Charged in accordance with
Ambulance Call Per State state statutes
Special Event EMS Coverage
Staffed Ambulance (3 EMTs/Ambulance) 230.00 [per hour
Single EMT 50.00 |[per hour
Fingerprinting Service - Residents 15.00 Resolution No. 99-28 H
Fingerprinting Service -Non- Residents 20.00 Resolution No. 99-28 F
Fingerprinting For Court Purposes No Charge Resolution No. 99-28
Intoxilyzer Test 20.00 Resolution No. 2010-35 F
Parking Violations 30.00 Resolution No. 2020-02
Parking Violations (Disabled) 100.00 Resolution No. 2020-02
Red Curb Violation 55.00 Resolution No. 2020-02
School Bus Zone Violation 110.00 Resolution No. 2020-02
Fees double after two weeks
unpaid and triple on the fourth
week unpaid. Fee
quadruples on the sixth week
unpaid. After six weeks
unpaid it will be sent to
Additional Fees for unpaid violations collections. Resolution No. 2020-02
The Hearing Officer shall
have the authority to reduce
Administrative Civil
Infractions based upon City
Ordinance and policy up to
Additional Notes 100% of the infraction fee. Resolution No. 2020-03
Court Fines
Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code

Court Fines

Per State

City uses State Fines
Schedule

City Facility Use Fees

Subject to Facility Use Policy

Cost
Recovery
Code
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Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Class Il Use (Non-Commercial) DURING | first hour /
business hours additional hours
Arts Shop, Civic Center Multi-use room,
Library Multi-use room, Council 1.5 hour minimum; additional
Chambers, Fire Station Training Room 65.00/25.00 |cleaning fee for food use: $20 Resolution 2013-21 H
Library Board Room, Civic Center
Executive Conference Room, Senior Additional cleaning fee for
Center Auxiliary Room, Library Lab 40.00/15.00 |food use: $20 Resolution 2013-21 H
Initial 3-hr. block/additional
hours; additional cleaning fee
Library Upstairs 300.00/50.00 [for food use: $45 Resolution 2013-21 H
Class Il Use (Non-Commercial) AFTER
business hours
Arts Shop, Civic Center Multi-use room,
Senior Center, Library Multi-use room,
Council Chambers, Fire Station Training 1.5 hour minimum; additional
Room 150.00/80.00 [cleaning fee for food use: $20 Resolution 2013-21 H
Library Board Room, Civic Center
Executive Conference Room, Senior Additional cleaning fee for
Center Auxiliary Room, Library Lab 80.00/60.00 |food use: $20 Resolution 2013-21 H
Initial 3-hr. block/additional
hours; additional cleaning fee
Library Upstairs 475.00/100.00 |for food use: $45 Resolution 2013-21 H
Class Il Use (Non-Commercial)
Park Pavilion (Non-Canyon) - not
reserved Free Resolution 2013-21
Park Pavilion (Non-Canyon) - reserved 75.00 [4 hour block Resolution 2013-21 H
Small 45.00 |3 hour block Resolution 2020-38 H
Medium 50.00 |3 hour block Resolution 2020-38 H
Large 70.00 [3 hour block Resolution 2020-38 H
Soccer Field* 25.00 [per hour Resolution 2013-21 M
Baseball Field* 25.00 [per hour Resolution 2013-21 M
Softball Field* 25.00 [per hour Resolution 2013-21 M
Softball Field (with lights) 40.00 |per hour Resolution 2013-21 H
Football Field (Lined) 285.00 [per day
Park Open Space* (not defined field) 20.00 [per hour Resolution 2013-21 M
Arts Park Stage (ticketed event) 600.00 |per event (8-hour block) Resolution 2020-38 H
Arts Park Stage (non-ticketed event) 300.00 |per event (4-hour block) Resolution 2020-38 H
Class Il Use (Commercial/Market)
DURING business hours
Arts Shop, Civic Center Multi-use room,
Library Multi-use room, Council 1.5 hour minimum; additional
Chambers, Fire Station Training Room 80.00/30.00 |cleaning fee for food use: $20 Resolution 2013-21 F
Library Board Room, Civic Center
Executive Conference Room, Senior Additional cleaning fee for
Center Auxiliary Room, Library Lab 50.00/20.00 |food use: $20 Resolution 2013-21 F
Initial 3-hr. block/additional
hours; additional cleaning fee
Library Upstairs 400.00/60.00 |for food use: $45 Resolution 2013-21 F

Class lll Use (Commercial/Market) AFTER
business hours
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Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Arts Shop, Civic Center Multi-use room,
Senior Center, Library Multi-use room,
Council Chambers, Fire Station Training 1.5 hour minimum; additional
Room 200.00/100.00 |cleaning fee for food use: $20 Resolution 2013-21 F
Library Board Room, Civic Center
Executive Conference Room, Senior Additional cleaning fee for
Center Auxiliary Room, Library Lab 100.00/75.00 |food use: $20 Resolution 2013-21 F
Initial 3-hr. block/additional
hours; additional cleaning fee
Library Upstairs 600.00/120.00 |for food use: $45 Resolution 2013-21 F
Class lll Use (Commercial/Market)
Park Pavilion (Non-Canyon) - reserved 108.00 |4-hour block Resolution 2020-38 F
Soccer Field* 25.00 |per hour Resolution 2013-21 F
Baseball Field* 25.00 |per hour Resolution 2013-21 F
Softball Field* 25.00 |per hour Resolution 2013-21 F
Softball Field (with lights) 40.00 |per hour Resolution 2013-21 F
Park Open Space* (not defined field) 20.00 |per hour Resolution 2013-21 F
Football Field (Lined) 285.00 [per day
1,000.00 plus
10% of ticket
Arts Park Stage (ticketed event) revenue per event (8-hour block) Resolution 2013-21 F
Arts Park Stage (non-ticketed event) 740.00 |per event (4-hour block) Resolution 2020-38 F
Indoor Turf Fieldhouse
Full Facility 55.00 [per hour Resolution 2019-09 H
High Season (Sept. - Apr.) 60.00 |[per hour
Low Season (May - Aug.) 45.00 |per hour
Batting Cages 25.00 [per hour Resolution 2019-04 H
Toddler Play Time 1.00 |per child Resolution 2019-04 H
Art Museum Rates
Class Il Use (Non-Commercial) DURING | first hour /
business hours additional hours
Single Gallery, Weekday & Weekend -
Recital or Meeting 90.00/60.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Single Gallery, Weekday & Weekend -
Wedding, Party, or Event 200.00/150.00
Class Il Use (Non-Commercial) AFTER
business hours
Weekday, Main or Upper Level 1,400.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Weekend, Main or Upper Level 1,600.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Additional Hours, Main or Upper Level 150.00 H
Weekday, Garden 1,300.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Weekend, Garden 1,500.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Additional Hours, Garden 150.00 H
Class Il Use (Commercial/Market) first hour /
DURING business hours additional hours
Single Gallery, Weekday & Weekend -
Recital or Meeting 120.00/75.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Single Gallery, Weekday & Weekend -
Wedding, Party, or Event 300.00/100.00
Class lll Use (Commercial/Market) AFTER
business hours
Weekday, Main or Upper Level 1,600.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Weekend, Main or Upper Level 1,800.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Additional Hours, Main or Upper Level 150.00 F
Weekday, Garden 1,500.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Weekend, Garden 1,700.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
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Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Additional Hours, Garden 150.00 F
Springville Residents:
After Hour, Weekday, Main or Upper
Level 1,400.00 H
After Hour, Weekend, Main or Upper
Level 1,600.00 H
After Hour, Weekday, Garden 1,300.00 H
After Hour, Weekend, Garden 1,500.00 H
Additional Fees:
Specialty set up 60.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Piano usage 40.00 F
A/V usage 75.00 F
Late fee for removal of equipment /décor 100.00 F
Additional Staff Assistance 12.00 |per hour H
Museum Outside Contracted Hours Fee 200.00 [per hour F
Museum Photography Session Fee 40.00 F
Other
Police Coverage 66.75 [per hour per officer Resolution 2013-21 F
Field Set-up 39.00 [per hour per employee Resolution 2013-21 F
Assistance with City-owned A/V systems 69.50 [per hour Resolution 2013-21 F

* Field Siace can be reserved for the dai for the eiuivalent of 4 one-hour rentals

Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Day Use
City 160.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Creekside 160.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Kiwanis 180.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Lions 125.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Veterans 100.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Kelley Church 100.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Steel Workers 90.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Jolley Church 180.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Rotary | 100.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Rotary I 160.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Overnight Use:
City 230.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Creekside 230.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Kiwanis 270.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Lions 210.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Veterans 175.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Steel Workers 150.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Jolley Church 295.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Rotary | 175.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Rotary I 230.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Bartholomew Pond Parking Fee (Non-
resident) 15.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Fines for Oversize Groups, Late Departure &
Early Arrival
City 25.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Creekside 25.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
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Cost
Recovery

Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Kiwanis 25.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Lions 25.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Veterans 25.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Kelley Church 25.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Steel Workers 25.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Jolley Church 25.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Rotary | 25.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Rotary I 25.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Campground Use - Resident
Campsite 25.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Extra Tent 10.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Extra Vehicle 10.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Electricity Use 5.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Jolly's Ranch Youth Campground 100.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Campground Use - Non-Resident
Campsite 35.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Extra Tent 15.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Extra Vehicle 15.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Electricity Use 10.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Jolly's Ranch Youth Campground 150.00 Resolution 2020-38 F

Cost
Recovery

Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Standard License 143.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Standard License Renewal 60.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Incidental Requests for City Services
associated with Business Licenses 33.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 M
Relocation Fee 57.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F

Annual Standard Fee
Seasonal License Variable prorated for part of year Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Hotel/Motel 158.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Hotel/Motel Renewal 60.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Pawnbroker 323.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Pawnbroker Renewal 31.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Plus $16 Per device/yr. Cap

Mechanical Amusement Device 18.00 [$350 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
On-Premise Beer Retailer 300.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Off-Premise Beer Retailer 600.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Bar Establishment 300.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Beer Only Restaurant 300.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Full Service Restaurant 300.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Limited Service Restaurant 300.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Master Full Service Restaurant 300.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Master Limited Service Restaurant 300.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Master Off-Premises Beer Retailer 600.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
On-Premise Banquet 300.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Reception Center 300.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Resort License 300.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Tavern 300.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Fireworks License - Outdoor Stand 108.00 |Plus $300 Cash Bond Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Fireworks License - In-store 88.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Itinerant Merchant 88.00 |Plus $300 Cash Bond Resolution No. 2021-16 F
1 Year Permit-Residential Solicitation 16.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Food Truck 32.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
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Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Food Truck Renewal 28.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Plus $25 Application Fee &
Sexually Oriented Business 1,000.00 |$500 per individual employee | Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Plus $50 Application Fee &
Entertainer and Escort Fee 500.00 |$500 per individual employee | Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Industrial 254.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Industrial Renewal 170.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
General Retail - Under 15,000 Square Feet 254.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
General Retail - Under 15,000 Square Feet
Renewal 61.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
General Retail - 15,001 to 60,000 Square
Feet 254.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
General Retail - 15,001 to 60,000 Square
Feet Renewal 254.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
General Retail - 60,001 to 120,000 Square
Feet 750.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
General Retail - 60,001 to 120,000 Square
Feet Renewal 750.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
General Retail - 120,001 to 200,000 Square
Feet 1,500.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
General Retail - 120,001 to 200,000 Square
Feet Renewal 1,500.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
General Retail - Over 200,000 Square Feet 2,500.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
General Retail - Over 200,000 Square Feet
Renewal 2,500.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Alcohol License "Local Consent" application
fee 100.00 Resolution No. 2021-16 F
Amount due (plus penalties)
before inactiviation (within
Business License Reinstatement Fee 18.00 |one year of inactivity) Resolution No. 2021-16
100% of license fee for first
year plus pro rata portion of
Penalty Fee for operating without a business 125% penalty for actual time
license Varies without license Resolution No. 2021-16
Home Office: 19.00 Resolution No. 2021-16
Home Occupation: 37.00 Resolution No. 2021-16
Home Occupation Renewal: 21.00 Resolution No. 2021-16
Short Term Rental Business License 50.00 Resolution No. 2021-16
Short Term Rental Renewal 22.00 Resolution No. 2021-16
Planning & Zoning Fees
Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Annexation - Planning Commission review 813.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Plus $50.00 if the City maps
Annexation - Policy Declaration 623.00 [must be updated Resolution No. 03-11 F
Review proposed changes to the Zoning
Code 817.00 Resolution No. 03-11 F
Plus $50.00 if the City maps
General Plan text or map amendment 730.00 |must be updated Resolution 2020-38 F
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Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Review proposed amendment to Official
Zoning Map 730.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Board of Adjustment application 543.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Certificate of Nonconformity 101.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Conditional Use Permit 285.00 Resolution No. 03-11 F
Condominium Plat - Preliminary (New) 726.00 Resolution No. 03-11 F
Condominium Plat - Preliminary (Conversion) 667.00 Resolution No. 03-11 F
Condominium Plat - Final (New) 777.00 Resolution No. 03-11 F
Condominium Plat - Final (Conversion) 777.00 Resolution No. 03-11 F
Plus PW-Engineering time at
Condominium Plat - Amendment 722.00 |the fully burdened hourly rate Resolution 2020-38 F
Fence Permit 15.00 Resolution No. 03-11 M
Plus PW-Engineering time at
Site Plan Amendment - New Code 490.00 |the fully burdened hourly rate Resolution 2020-38 F
Minor Subdivison - Concept plus Preliminary Includes 2 reviews in
Plan 481.00 |Proposed Fee Resolution 2020-38 F
Subdivision (General City) - Concept Plan 501.00 Resolution No. 03-11 F
Subdivision (Westfields) - Concept Plan 510.00 Resolution No. 03-11 F
First 5 lots included plus
Subdivision (General City) - Preliminary Plan 1,347.00 |$38.00 for each additional lot Resolution 2020-38 F
First 5 lots included plus
Subdivision (Westfields) - Preliminary Plan 1,388.00 |$38.00 for each additional lot Resolution 2020-38 F
Subdivision (Lakeside Landing SDO) First 5 lots included plus
Preliminary 1,388.00 |$38.00 for each additional lot
First 5 lots included plus
$38.00 for each additional lot.
Subdivison - Final Plan 1,433.00 |Includes 3 reviews Resolution 2020-38 F
Subdivision - Plan Amendment 703.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Temporary Use Permit - Administrative 45.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Includes 2 reviews in
Site Plan Review 1,497.00 |Proposed Fee Resolution 2020-38 F
Tree Installation in Subdivisions 500.00 [Per Tree F
Installation of LPG Underground Storage
Tank Permit 250.00 Resolution No. 2008-21 F

Public Works Fees

Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
$375 application
fee
$55 each day of
Encroachment Permit Fee permit
Charged at fully burden
Improvement Plan Check/Coordination Hourly [hourly rate of staff involved F
$6.00 per linear
foot of centerline|Fee can be adjsuted for
Improvement Inspection of ROW/|partial ROW improvements F
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Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Must be valid and remnain in
100% of total|place for a minimum of 13
construction costmonths form time of recording
Public Improvements Performance Bond (LOC or CASH)[the plat.
Must be posted before Public
Improvements Bond is fully
released. Must remain valid
10% of total|and in place for a minimum of
construction cost|13 months form time of
Public improvements Warranty Bond (LOC or CASH)|recording the plat.
Two final inspections are
Extra Final Inspection 40.00 |included in the initial fee F
Bond posted at time
Excavation permit is pulled;
refunded at end of warranty.
For larger projects (greater
than $10,000 in public
infrastructure costs) the
Performance deposits will be
Encroachment Permit Performance Bond 500.00 |increased based on estimates
Land Disturbance Permit Fee (Not part of
Common Plan of Development)
30 Days 130.00
3 Months 195.00
6 Months 295.00
12 Months 495.00
Land Disturbance Permit Fee w/ NOI (Part
of Common Plan of Development)
30 Days 235.00
3 Months 345.00
6 Months 515.00
12 Months 860.00
TBD at cost of SWPPP
Additional Months (per policy) Inspector
New Subdivision Street Sign 377.90 Resolution 2020-38
Street Cut Fees
Collector Roadways
Age of Pavement Since Last Treatment at
Time of Cut (Yrs.)
New (Damage Index 1) 6.46 $/SF of roadway cut F
0 to 5 (Damage Index 0.91) 5.86 $/SF of roadway cut F
5 to 10 (Damage Index 0.72) 4.66 $/SF of roadway cut F
10 to 20 (Damage Index 0.44) 2.96 $/SF of roadway cut F
Over 20 (Damage Index 0.13) 1.38 $/SF of roadway cut F
Local Roadways
Age of Pavement Since Last Treatment at
Time of Cut (Yrs.)
New (Damage Index 1) 5.85 $/SF of roadway cut F
0 to 5 (Damage Index 0.91) 5.46 $/SF of roadway cut F
5 to 10 (Damage Index 0.72) 4.67 $/SF of roadway cut F
10 to 20 (Damage Index 0.44) 3.48 $/SF of roadway cut F
F

Over 20 (Damage Index 0.13 1.90 $/SF of roadway cut
Building Fees
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Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Temporary Connection Fee - Residential 215.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Temporary Connection Fee - Commercial 1,200.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Assessed by Electrical
Electrical Extension Fee Department after review F
Water Meter Fee:
1" Positive Displacement 381.56 Resolution 2020-38 F
1 1/2" Positive Displacement 653.72 Resolution 2020-38 F
2" Positive Displacement 900.76 Resolution 2020-38 F
1" Diameter Pressurized Irrigation Meter 306.60 |Effective April 1, 2016 Resolution 2020-38 F
1.5" Diameter Pressurized Irrigation Meter 745.72 Resolution 2020-38 F
2" Diameter Pressurized Irrigation Meter 967.92 Resolution 2020-38 F
Water usage charged at
Fire Hydrant Meter Deposit 1,760.00 |commercial rate F
Water usage charged at
Fire Hydrant Meter Rental Charge 200.00 [commercial rate
Plan Check Fee Assessed by Plans Examiner | Resolution No. 97-13 F
Building Permit Fee Assessed by Plans Examiner | Resolution No. 2007-06 F
Completion Bond Assessed by Plans Examiner | Resolution No. 00-17
Performance Bond Assessed by Plans Examiner | Resolution No. 00-17
Plan Review Deposit Assessed by Plans Examiner
Per Each Street Tree
Identified in Approved
New Development Tree Planting Fee 325.00 [Landscaping Plan Resolution No. 2010-35 F
Impact Fees
Parks & Trails Single Family 6,062.70 Ordinance No. 05-2022 F
Parks & Trails Multi-Family 4,627.70 Ordinance No. 05-2022
Parks & Trails Mobile Home 4,627.70 Ordinance No. 05-2022
Public Safety 160.00 F
Transportation/Roads 849.00 F
Fee will vary based on
service size measured in
Electric (100 Amp Service) 1,277.00 |number of amps F
1" Culinary Water Impact fee ( Detached
Single Family Dwelling in Pl service
boundries) 1,068.00 Ordinance 14-2020 F
Fee includes indoor use
1" Culinary Water Impact fee( Detached component of $1,068 and an
Single Family Dwellings Outside PI service outdoor use component of
boundries) 2,511.00 |$1,443 Ordinance 14-2020 F
Outdoor use will be added as
1" Culinary Water indoor impact fee 1,068.00 |shown below Ordinance 14-2020 F
Outdoor use will be added as
1.5" Culinary Water indoor impact fee 3,557.00 [shown below Ordinance 14-2020 F
Outdoor use will be added as
2" Culinary Water indoor impact fee 5,692.00 [shown below Ordinance 14-2020 F
Users requiring larger Culinary Meters will be
Individually assessed based on projected
water use Ordinance 14-2020 F
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Culinary Outdoor Impact fee for all uses other
than detached single family dwellings not
inside Pressurized Irrigation Service Area 18,838.00 |Per Irrigated Acre Ordinance 14-2020 F
Secondary Water Non-Single Family in PI
Service Boundaries 9,624.00 |Per Irrigated Acre Ordinance #15-2020 F
Secondary Water 1" (Detached Single Family
Delling in Pl Service Boundaries) 1,443.00 Ordinance #15-2020 F
Fee will vary based on
Sewer (1" Connection) 1,716.00 |connection size F
per square foot of impervious
Storm Water 0.162 |area F
Art Museum Fees
Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Curatorial Fees
actual shipping + $20
Shipping & Handling variable handling F
Entry for Exhibitions 18.00|per entry M
Storage/Late pick-up 5.00|per day ($50 max.) H
Education and Programs
SMA @ Night 15.00(per person includes materials Resolution 2020-38 H
Summer Art Camp (week) 250.00(4 days; 4 hrs w/ supplies incl. M
Summer Art Camp (day) 50.00{1/2 day; 3 hrs w/supplies
Art Ball Tickets 35.00(per individual
Art Ball Early Bird Tickets 25.00(per individual
Art Ball Student Tickets 20.00(per individual
Art Workshop Fees
Beginner 55.00+materials H
Intermediate 110.00+materials F
Advanced 320.00+materials F
Library Fees
Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Non-Resident Library Card 110.00 [Annual Fee per Family F
Replace Lost Library Card 1.00 M
Interlibrary Book Loan 6.00 |Per Book Resolution 2020-38 M
DVD and Video check out fee (Non-
educational) No Charge
DTV series older than 1 yr No charge
Fines: (Per day charges)
Books 0.10 M
Movies (DVD and Video) 1.00 M
Children's Kits 1.00 M
Lamination No longer offered
includes discovery, story and
Placing Kits in the Book Drop 11.00 |book club kits H
Professional Photography Session 35.00 |[Per Session Resolution 2012- F

Library Facility Rental Fees - See General

Fees: Facility Use Fee Section
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Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Standard Burial Plots (Evergreen or Historic
Cemetery):
One-half to be placed in a
Lot - Resident - Flat Stone 1,427.00 |perpetual care fund Resolution 2020-38 H
One-half to be placed in a
Lot - Resident - Upright Stone 1,623.00 |perpetual care fund Resolution 2020-38 H
One-half to be placed in a
Lot - Non-resident - Flat Stone 2,400.00 |perpetual care fund Resolution 2020-38 F
One-half to be placed in a
Lot - Non-resident - Upright Stone 2,700.00 |perpetual care fund Resolution 2020-38 F
Oversized Burial Plots: Resolution 2020-38
Resident 1,800.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Non-resident 2,800.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Cremation Resolution 2020-38
Niche - Resident 545.00 |First interment Resolution 2020-38 H
210.00 [Second interment Resolution 2020-38 H
Niche - Non-resident 650.00 |First interment Resolution 2020-38 F
300.00 |Second interment Resolution 2020-38 F
Upright Cremation/Half Plot - Resident 725.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Flat Creamation/Half Plot - Resident 640.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Upright Cremation/Half Plot - Non-Resident 1,300.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Flat Creamation/Half Plot - Non-Resident 1,100.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Sexton Fees
Adult Opening and closing a grave - Resident 425.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Adult Opening and closing a grave - Non-
resident 675.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Infants or Cremations - Resident 300.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Infants or Cremations - Non-resident 360.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Opening and/or Closing on Weekends and
Holidays - Resident 275.00 [In addition to regular fees Resolution 2020-38 H
Opening and/or Closing on Weekends and
Holidays - Non-resident 400.00 |In addition to regular fees Resolution 2020-38 F
Fees are in addition to all
Double Deep (First Burial) - Resident 400.00 |other Sexton Fees Resolution 2020-38 H
Fees are in addition to all
Double Deep (First Burial) - Non-resident 650.00 |other Sexton Fees Resolution 2020-38 F
no distinguishment between
intact/not intact; Sexton will
only expose the vault, within
reason. Removal and
transport of the vault will be
the responsibility of the
Disinterment - Vault Intact - Infant 815.00 |family. Resolution 2020-38 F
Disinterment - Vault Intact - Adult 815.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Overtime Fees - Resident 95.00 [Per hour Resolution 2020-38 H
Overtime Fees - Non-resident 150.00 |Per hour Resolution 2020-38 F
Transfer of Burial Rights
Resident to resident 45.00 |per plot Resolution 2020-38 H
Non-resident to resident 45.00 |per plot Resolution 2020-38 H
Non-resident to non-resident 66.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
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Additional Conditions

Reference

Cost
Recovery
Code

Difference in price between

Resident and Non-Resident

Resident to non-resident 300.00 |burial right in similar plot
Recreation Fees
Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code

Youth Programs:
Youth Programs:
First Shot Basketball (PreK-K) 45.00 Resolution 2020-38 M
Basketball (1st - 2nd) 45.00 Resolution 2020-38 M
Basketball (3rd - 6th) 50.00 M
Basketball (7th - 8th) 55.00
Basketball HS (per team or $45/ player) 500.00 M
Boys/Girls Kickball 35.00 M
Softball (Girls):

T-Ball 45.00 M

Coach Pitch 45.00 M

Falcon 60.00 M

Filly 60.00 M

Fox 70.00 M

Phoenix 70.00 M

Baseball:

T-Ball 45.00 M

Coach Pitch 45.00 M
Mustang 60.00 M
Pinto 60.00 M

Pony 70.00 M

Colt 75.00 M
Cub Soccer - 4-5 Years old 40.00 M
Soccer (PK - 6th) 45.00 M
Soccer (7th - 9th) 50.00
Volleyball 45.00 M
Tackle Football-(3rd-8th)

Early Registration (May 1st - June 1st) 180.00 H

Regular Registration (June 2nd - July 1st) 200.00 H
Tackle Football (9th)

Early Registration (May 1st - June 1st) 250.00 H

Regular Registration (June 2nd - July 1st) 275.00 H
Wrestling 50.00 M
Flag Football (1st - 2nd) 45.00 M
Flag Football (3rd - 9th) 55.00 M
Tennis - Lessons 55.00 M
Tennis - CUTA League 100.00 Resolution 2020-38 M
Hiking Club 40.00 M
Track Club 55.00 M
Urban Fishing 30.00 M
Late Registration Fee 10.00 H
Non-resident Fee 10.00 H
Adaptive Fees 20.00
Outdoor Adventure Club 100.00

Amount charged based on
cost of program

Recreation Fee for New Programs Various implementation
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Adult Programs:
Basketball:
Per Team (9 players) 600.00 H
Additional Player Fee 10.00 H
Pickleball (per day) 2.00 H
Per Team (8 players) 275.00 H
Additional Player Fee 10.00 H
Adult Co-Ed Volleyball
Per Team (8 players) 275.00 H
Additional Player Fee 10.00 H
Indoor 5v5 Soccer 500.00 H

Amount charged based on
cost of program

Recreation Fee for New Proirams Various imEIementation H

Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Code
Food Vendor 225.00 Resolution 2022-05 F
Arts & Craft Vendor 150.00 Resolution 2022-05 F
Commercial Vendor 175.00 Resolution 2022-05 F
Prime Location Booth 175.00 Resolution 2022-05 F
Non-Profit 70.00 Resolution 2022-05 F
one 20 amp outled, add $10
Electricity Use 25.00 [for additional Resolution 2022-05 F
Late fee for removal of equipment /décor 50.00 Resolution 2022-05 F
Parade Route Vendors 25.00 Resolution 2022-05 F
Parade Entry: Resolution 2022-05
Commercial Entries 50.00 Resolution 2022-05 F
Political Entries 50.00 Resolution 2022-05 F
Free Entry for All Others - Resolution 2022-05
Art City Days Fun Run:
Entry Fee Cost Resolution 2022-05 H
Late Entry Fee Cost Resolution 2022-05
Art City Days Rodeo
Per Person 5.00 Resolution 2022-05 H
Per Carload 25.00 Resolution 2022-05 H
Fun-A-Rama (Youth Day) 5.00 |ages 3-12 Resolution 2022-05 M
Carnival Wristbands 25.00 Resolution 2022-05 H
Basketball 3-on-3 Tournament 25.00 Resolution 2022-05 H
Clyde Recreation Center
Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Code
Individual Membership Fees - Resident:
Three Month 95.00 H
Six Month 160.00 H
One Year 280.00 H
Annual Payment Plan Processing Fee 36.00 H
10-Punch Pass 60.00 Resolution 2020-38
Individual Membership Fees - Non-resident:
Three Month 120.00 F
Six Month 205.00 F
One Year 360.00 F
Annual Payment Plan Processing Fee 36.00 H
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Family Pass - Resident:
Three Month 160.00 H
Six Month 270.00 H
One Year 475.00 H
Annual Payment Plan Processing Fee 36.00 H
Family Pass - Non-resident:
Three Month 205.00 F
Six Month 350.00 F
One Year 620.00 F
Annual Payment Plan Processing Fee 36.00 H
Adult Couple - Resident:
Three Month 130.00 H
Six Month 220.00 H
One Year 380.00 H
Annual Payment Plan Processing Fee 36.00 H
Adult Couple - Non-resident:
Three Month 165.00 F
Six Month 285.00 F
One Year 495.00 F
Annual Payment Plan Processing Fee 36.00 H
Senior Couple - Resident:
Three Month 95.00 H
Six Month 160.00 H
One Year 270.00 H
Annual Payment Plan Processing Fee 36.00 H
Senior Couple - Non-resident:
Three Month 120.00 F
Six Month 205.00 F
One Year 350.00 F
Annual Payment Plan Processing Fee 36.00 H
Senior Individual - Resident:
Three Month 60.00 H
Six Month 90.00 H
One Year 150.00 H
Annual Payment Plan Processing Fee 36.00 H
Senior Individual - Non-resident:
Three Month 75.00 F
Six Month 115.00 F
One Year 190.00 F
Annual Payment Plan Processing Fee 36.00 H
Youth Individual - Resident:
Three Month 60.00 H
Six Month 90.00 H
One Year 150.00 H
Annual Payment Plan Processing Fee 36.00 H
10-Punch Pass 50.00 Resolution 2020-38
Youth Individual - Non-resident:
Three Month 75.00 F
Six Month 115.00 F
One Year 190.00 F
Annual Payment Plan Processing Fee 36.00 H
Daily Fee:
Adult (18 -59) 6.00 H
Youth (3-17) 5.00 H
Seniors (60+) 5.00 H
Other:
Corporate Transferrable Pass (Resident) 1,395.00 Resolution 2020-38
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Corporate Transferrable Pass (Non-resident) 1,830.00 Resolution 2020-38
Virtual Day Pass 3.00 Resolution 2020-38
Virtual Month Pass 20.00 Resolution 2020-38
Virtual Annual Pass 120.00 Resolution 2020-38
Big Party Room B(2 hours) + admission 60.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
w/food and cleaning
w/food and cleaning
Program Studio (2 hours) + admissions 40.00 F
w/food and cleaning
Leisure Pool (2 Hours) + admissions 400.00 F
Comp Pool (2 Hours) + admissions 400.00 F
Cleaning Fee (Pools and Gymnasium) 100.00 F
Lane Rental per hour + admissions 15.00 F
Full Facility (2 Hours) 1,400.00 F
- Non Refundable Deposit 100.00
1/2 gym rental (2 hours) 75.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Green Zone Flex (2 hrs. + admissions) 90.00 [No Food Resolution 2020-38
Outdoor Pool (2 hrs. + admissions) 450.00 Resolution 2020-38
Fitness Studio or Spin Studio (2 hrs +
admissions) 60.00 [No Food Resolution 2020-38
SEALS League with membership 135.00 M
SEALS League without membership 160.00 H
SEALS Year Around w/ Membership 45.00 Resolution 2020-38
SEALS Year Around w/out Membership 50.00 Resolution 2020-38
SEALS Clinic with membership 10.00 Resolution 2020-38 M
Water Polo with membership 400.00 [Anuually Resolution 2020-38 M
Water Polo without membership 60.00 H
Non Resident HS Team Interlocal
Instruction:
Group Lesson with membership 35.00 L
Group Lesson without membership 50.00 M
Semi-private Lesson with membership 45.00 M
Semi-private without membership 60.00 H
Private Lesson with membership 60.00 H
Private Lesson without membership 80.00 F
Pre School with membership 30.00 Resolution 2020-38 M
Pre School without membership 50.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Adult Lesson with membership 50.00 Resolution 2020-38 M
Adult Lesson without membership 70.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Lifeguard Training 130.00 Resolution 2020-38 M
Tiny Tots with membership 20.00 L
Tiny Tots without membership 40.00 M
Tumbling with membership 25.00 L
Tumbling without membership 45.00 M
Ballet with membership 25.00 L
Ballet without membership 45.00 M
Fitness with membership 20.00 L
Fitness without membership 40.00 M
Camps with membership 30.00 L
Camps without membership 50.00 M
Other Fees
Late Fee 10.00 F
Child Watch (per hour) 2.00 H
Child Watch additional child 1.00 M
Child Watch 20 Punch Pass 40.00 M
Replacement Pager Fee 50.00 F
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Late Fee (Child Watch) per minute 1.00 F
Replacement Card Fee 5.00 F
Cancellation Fee (monthly billing) 36.00 F

Fees

Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
9 Holes of Play: (All Players) Effective 12/1/2022
Monday-Thursday 17.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Monday-Thursday - Junior 11.00 |Under the age of 18 Resolution 2020-38 H
Friday-Sunday, Holidays 19.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Friday-Sunday, Holidays - Junior 13.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Valid any time M-Th after
1PM, not valid on Holidays.
Youth on Course 5.00 [Must show/have YOC# Resolution No. 2019-43 M
Active and Retired Veterans;
Must show military ID; Good
Veteran Rate 17.00 |7 Days Resolution 2020-38
18 Holes of Play: (All Players)
Monday-Thursday 34.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Monday-Thursday - Junior 22.00 [Under the age of 18 Resolution 2020-38 H
Played after specified twilight
time, typically 2:00 P.m. but
subject to change depending
31.00 effective on the time of the year; 18
7/1/22; 33.00 holes only for the rate; play is
Sunday - Thursday - Twilight effective 12/1/22  |up to 18 holes Resolution 2020-38 H
Friday-Sunday, Holidays 38.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Friday-Sunday, Holidays - Junior 26.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Valid any time M-Th after
1PM, not valid on Holidays.
Youth on Course 10.00 [Must show/have YOC# Resolution No. 2019-43 M
Active and Retired Veterans;
Must show military ID; Good
Veteran Rate 34.00 |7 Days Resolution No. 2019-43
LIMIT: the number of annual
Annual Pass (All Players): passes available is 125
Returing purchases receive
5-Day 835.00 |$25 discount Resolution 2020-38 F
Returing purchases receive
7-Day 1,040.00 |$25 discount Resolution 2020-38 F
Returing purchases receive
$25 discount; must be 62 yrs
Senior 5-Day 805.00 [of age at time of purchase Resolution 2020-38 H
Junior 5-Day Eliminate Resolution 2020-38 H
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Valid season open to close;
Pass is valid for one 4-some
per day; Valid Monday-Friday
only; Not valid on Holidays;
Pass Includes golf carts; All
play must be arranged
through the company HR
department and the golf
course; Certain dates/times
may not be available due to
Corporate Annual Pass 10,000.00 |outside events or weather Resolution 2020-38 H
All punch cards are valid for
12 months from purchase
Punch Cards (All Players): date
5-Day 300.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
7-Day 340.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Active and Retired; Must
show military ID; Good 7 days
Veteran Punch Card 300.00 |a week Resolution 2020-38
Driving Range:
7.00 effective
7/1/22; 8.00
Small Bucket effective 12/1/22 Resolution 2020-38 F
11.00 effective
7/1/22; 12.00
Large Bucket effective 12/1/22 Resolution 2020-38 F
80.00 effective
7/1/22; 96.00 Card for active multi users on
Range Punch Card effective 12/1/22  |the range
Golf Cart Rentals:
Monday thru Sunday - 9 Holes per player 10.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Monday thru Sunday - 18 Holes per player 20.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
20-Punch (9 hole) Cart Pass 180.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Single Rider Cart Fee 36.00 Resolution 2020-38 H
Pull Cart Rental-9 holes 5.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Pull Cart Rental-18 holes 10.00 Resolution 2020-38 F

Event Rate:

Not available on Holidays

Resolution No. 2019-43

Monday-Thursday, Tournament Rate

36.00 effective
7/1/22; 38.00
effective 12/1/22

Friday-Sunday, Holidays; Tournament Rate

40.00 effective
7/1/22; 42.00
effective 12/1/22

1/2 Day Course Rental M-Th

6,900.00 effective
7/11/22; 7,200.00
effective 12/1/22

For Groups up to 100 Players
who want the course
exclusively for their use; no
outside play

Resolution 2020-38

Full Day Course Rental M-Th

11,600.00
effective 7/1/22;
12,200.00 effective
12/1/22

For Groups up to 200 Players
who want the course
exclusively for their use. On
course groups at any given
time are 100 max.

Resolution 2020-38
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For Groups up to 100 Players
7,800.00 effective |who want the course
7/1/22; 8,200.00 |exclusively for their use; no
1/2 Day Course Rental Fri - Sun effective 12/1/22 |outside play Resolution 2020-38
For Groups up to 200 Players
13,300.00 who want the course
effective 7/1/22; |exclusively for their use. On
13,900.00 effective|course groups at any given
Full Day Course Rental Fri - Sun 12/1/22 time are 100 max. Resolution 2020-38
Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Residential Customers:
Monthly Service Charge 14.54 Resolution 2014-14 F
Charges per kilowatt hour used: Resolution 2014-14
0-400 0.080 Resolution 2014-14 F
401 1.035 Resolution 2014-14 F
402-1,000 0.097 Resolution 2014-14 F
1,001 3.106 Resolution 2014-14 F
1,002 and above 0.120 Resolution 2014-14 F
Peak demand does not
exceed 35 kilowatts in a
Small Commercial Customers: month
Monthly Service Charge 25.88 Resolution 2014-14 F
Charges per kilowatt hour used: Resolution 2014-14
0-500 0.12187 Resolution 2014-14 F
501-10,000 0.09431 Resolution 2014-14 F
10,001 and above 0.06294 Resolution 2014-14 F
No charge for the first 5
Demand Charge per kilowatt 6.419 [kilowatts of demand Resolution 2014-14 F
Peak demand exceeds 35
Large Commercial Customers: kilowatts in a month
Monthly Service Charge 35.000 Resolution 2014-14 F
Charges per kilowatt hour used: Resolution 2014-14
0-10,000 0.1161 Resolution 2014-14 F
10,001-100,000 0.0783 Resolution 2014-14 F
100,001 and above 0.0707 Resolution 2014-14 F
No charge for the first 5
Demand Charge per kilowatt 6.900 [kilowatts of demand Resolution 2014-14 F
Interruptible Power Customers:
Monthly Service Charge 35.00 Resolution 2014-14 F
Charges per kilowatt hour used: Resolution 2014-14
0-10,000 0.1161 Resolution 2014-14 F
10,001-100,000 0.0783 Resolution 2014-14 F
100,001 and above 0.0707 Resolution 2014-14 F
No demand for loads under
Demand Charge per kilowatt 6.900 {1,800 kilowatts Resolution 2014-14 F
Full demand when loads
exceed 1,800 kilowatts Resolution 2014-14
Resolution 2014-14
Peak demand exceeds
Large Industrial Customers: 10,000 kilowatts in a month Resolution 2014-14
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Monthly Service Charge 55.000 Resolution 2014-14 F
Charge for all kilowatt hours used 0.0621 Resolution 2014-14 F
No charge for the first 5
Demand Charge per kilowatt 9.950 [kilowatts of demand Resolution 2014-14 F
Based on semi- |Based on semi-annual
annual review in |adjustment of costs to
accordance with |purchase power and natural
Fuel Factor the Resolution |gas F
Renewable Energy Block Rates Resolution 2014-14
Residential per 100 kWh Blocks 1.750 Resolution 2014-14 F
Small Commercial per 100 kWh Blocks 1.750 Resolution 2014-14 F
Large Commercial per 1000 kWh Blocks 17.500 Resolution 2014-14 F
Ordinance #04-2018
Customer-owned Generation Export Rate 0.040 [per kWh Resolution #2017-39 F
Commercial Customer-owned Generation Ordinance #04-2018
Export Rate 0.040 [per kWh Resolution #2017-39 F
Service Fee to Reconnect Service 40.00 F
Shut Off Notice Fee 10.00 Resolution No. 97-9 F
1.5% of Past Due Balance
Past Due Balance Penalty 1.50%|Each Month F
Charge after first two
inspections included in
Additional inspections 50.00 [building fees F
Tamper Fees:
Cut seal 130.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Meter damaged 320.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Locking ring damaged 145.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Turtle (AMR) device damaged 320.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
After hours scheduled service 555.00 |plus cost of materials Resolution 2020-38 F
Damaged junction box $ time/material F
Connection Fees
Single Phase
2S Meter Solar 330.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Direct Metered Single Phase 120V - 100 Amp 665.00 NEW F
Direct Metered Single Phase 120/240V - 200
Amp 635.00 [Single Family Residence Resolution 2020-38 F
Direct Metered Single Phase 120/240V - 400
Amp 510.00 NEW F
Direct Metered Single Phase S4X 240/480V -
200 Amp 630.00 NEW F
Direct Metered Multi-Family 120/240V - 200
Amp 305.00 |Multi-Family Ganged Units Resolution 2020-38 F
New Instrument Rated Service 120/240V
Over 400 Amps 1,065.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Three Phase F
(3PH) Direct Metered Service 277/480V - 200
Amp Solar 680.00 NEW F
(3PH) Direct Metered Service 120/208V -
400 Amp Solar 705.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Direct Metered 400A-16 SE Meter
120/208V Up To 400 Amp 605.00 NEW F
Direct Metered 200A-16S Meter 120/208V
& 277/480V Up To 200 Amp 580.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Direct Multi-Family Meter 120/208V 445.00 |With Disconnect Feature Resolution 2020-38 F
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New Instrument Rated Service 120/208V
277/480 Over 400 Amps 1,740.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Existing Residential Service Upgrade 290.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Residential Conductor Upgrade 715.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
New Primary Extension Cost plus Resolution 2020-38 F
Conductor provided by
Conductor Upgrade 495.00 |customer Resolution 2020-38 F
Other Fees Resolution No. 97-1 F
Credit Disconnect Service Charge 40.00 Resolution No. 97-1 F
New construction or system
modification requested by
customer requires deposit
equal to estimate prior to
Subdivision Layout as assessed|work beginning Resolution No. 97-1 F
New Style
Description -
30 pack LED short|100 watt HPS, open head,
Yard (Security) Light arm short arm Resolution No. 97-1 F
Monthly Charge $10.00 Resolution No. 97-1 F
Installation Resolution No. 97-1
Cost of labor and materials at
On existing pole w/ secondary Cost|time of request F
Cost of labor and materials at
On existing pole no secondary Cost|time of request F
Cost of labor and materials at
New pole, light and secondary Cost|time of request F
Wireless Small Cell Installations
Application Fees
Each small wireless facility on
Collocation of a small wireless facility on an the same application shall
existing or replacement utility pole $100.00 |pay fee Resolution No. 2018-36 F
Permitted use to Install, modify, or replace a
utility pole associated with a small wireless Permitted use described in
facility $250.00 |Section 54-21-204 Resolution No. 2018-36 F
Non-permitted use to install new, modify, or Permitted use described in
replace a utility pole (existing or new) $1,000.00 |Section 54-21-204 Resolution No. 2018-36 F
ROW Use Fees-Wireless Providers shall
pay the City the greater of:
(1) % of all gross revenue related to the
provider's use of ROWs for small wireless
facilites, or $0.04 Resolution No. 2018-36 F
(2) Fee annually for each small wireless
facilites $250.00 Resolution No. 2018-36 F
City Utility Pole Collocation Fee per pole
that wireless provider collocates a small
wireless facility $50.00 Resolution No. 2018-36 F
Specifically including, but not
Other Fees: A wireless provider shall pay all limited to, electrical utility fees
other applicable fees established by the Cit and business license fees
Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
[Non-Industrial Customers: | [ |
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Base monthly fee 23.08 Resolution No. 06-16 F
Charge per 1,000 gallons of sewer Usage calculated on average
discharged 1.55 [monthly culinary water usage | Resolution No. 06-16 F
for approximately the five
winter months when meters
not read
Industrial Customers:
Base monthly fee 23.54 F
Charge per 1,000 gallons of sewer
discharged 1.76 F
Charge per pound per BOD discharged in
excess of 250 mg/l. 0.148 Resolution No. 2006-27 F
Charge per pound per TSS discharged 0.163 Resolution No. 2006-27 F
Charge per pound of FOG in excess of 100
mg/| 0.222 Resolution No. 2006-27 F
Interceptor/trap Re-inspection Fee 87.66 F
1.5% of Past Due Balance
Past Due Balance Penalty 1.50%|Each Month F
Screened Compost see below per cubic yard Resolution No. 04-25
Resident 45.00 |per cubic yard H
23.00 [per 1/2 cubic yard H
Non-Resident 60.00 [per cubic yard F
30.00 [per 1/2 cubic yard F
Screened Compost - commercial wholesale 60.00 [per cubic yard; as available H
Fill Your Own Barrel 5.00 |per barrel up to 40 gal. H
Wood Chips 6.00 |per cubic yard H
Pick-up Truck 12.00 |Filled level with sides of bed F
Equivalent to level-filled pick-
Small Single-Axel Trailer 12.00 |up load F
Pick-up Truck or Small Single Axle Trailer
with sideboards 30.00 F
Double Axle Trailer without sideboards 30.00 F
Double Axle Trailer with sideboards 65.00 F
Solid Waste Utility Fees
Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Residential Customers:
Monthly charge for first solid waste
receptacle 14.83 Resolution No. 04-10 F
Monthly charge for each subsequent
receptacle 11.11 Resolution No. 04-10 F
Missed can pickup 40.00 Resolution 2020-38 F
Recycle can 9.34 H
Commercial Customers:
Contract with private waste collection
companies - Resolution No. 04-10
1.5% of Past Due Balance
Past Due Balance Penalt 1.50%[Each Month F
Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
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Exhibit C

Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Base monthly fee 6.96 |Per Equivalent Resident Unit H
Water Utility Fees
Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Residential Customers (No Secondary
Water Available):
Base monthly fee 16.32 Resolution No. 17-xx F
Charges per 1,000 gallons of usage based on Rates apply March to October
a 30-day reading period: when water meters Resolution No. 17-xx
0-5,000 Included in Base |are read monthly Resolution No. 17-xx
5,001-12,000 1.00 Resolution No. 17-xx F
12,001-20,000 1.32 Resolution No. 17-xx F
20,001-40,000 1.64 Resolution No. 17-xx F
40,001-60,000 1.95 Resolution No. 17-xx F
60,001-100,000 2.22 Resolution No. 17-xx F
100,001-150,000 3.01 Resolution No. 17-xx F
150,001-200,000 3.43 Resolution No. 17-xx F
Over 200,0000 4.22 Resolution No. 17-xx F
Rates apply October to March
Base monthly fee 16.32 |when meters are not Resolution No. 17-xx F
Charges per 1,000 gallons of usage per
month: read monthly Resolution No. 17-xx
0-5,000 Included in Base Resolution No. 17-xx
Over 5,000 1.21 Resolution No. 17-xx F
Commercial and Master Meter Customers
(No Secondary Water Available): -
Base monthly fee 14.24 Resolution No. 17-xx F
Charge per 1,000 gallons of usage per month 1.50 Resolution No. 17-xx F
Industrial Customers (No Secondary Water
Available): -
Base monthly fee 16.43 Resolution No. 17-xx F
Charge per 1,000 gallons of usage per month 1.73 Resolution No. 17-xx F
Residential Customers (Secondary Water
Available):
Base monthly fee 16.32 Resolution No. 17-xx F
Charges per 1,000 gallons of usage based on Rates apply March to October
a 30-day reading period: when water meters Resolution No. 17-xx
0-5,000 Included in Base |are read monthly Resolution No. 17-xx
5,001-12,000 1.13 Resolution No. 17-xx F
12,001-20,000 1.49 Resolution No. 17-xx F
20,001-40,000 1.85 Resolution No. 17-xx F
40,001-60,000 2.20 Resolution No. 17-xx F
60,001-100,000 2.50 Resolution No. 17-xx F
100,001-150,000 3.39 Resolution No. 17-xx F
150,001-200,000 3.87 Resolution No. 17-xx F
Over 200,0000 4.76 Resolution No. 17-xx F
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Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Rates apply October to March
Base monthly fee 16.32 |when meters are not Resolution No. 17-xx F
Charges per 1,000 gallons of usage per
month: read monthly Resolution No. 17-xx
0-5,000 Included in Base Resolution No. 17-xx
Over 5,000 1.22 Resolution No. 17-xx F
Commercial and Master Meter Customers
(Secondary Water Available): -
Base monthly fee 14.60 Resolution No. 17-xx F
Charge per 1,000 gallons of usage per month 1.68 Resolution No. 17-xx F
Industrial Customers (Secondary Water
Available): -
Base monthly fee 16.84 Resolution No. 17-xx F
Charge per 1,000 gallons of usage per month 1.96 Resolution No. 17-xx F
Secondary Water
Residential Customers
Secondary Water Base Monthly Fee No Fee Resolution No. 06-13
Charges per 1,000 gallons of usage based on Rates apply March to October
a 30-day reading period: when water meters Resolution No. 06-13
0-5,000 Included in Base |are read monthly Resolution No. 06-13
5,001-20,000 0.91 Resolution No. 06-13 F
20,001-60,000 1.43 Resolution No. 06-13 F
60,001-100,000 1.90 Resolution No. 06-13 F
100,001-150,000 2.38 Resolution No. 06-13 F
150,001-200,000 2.85 Resolution No. 06-13 F
Over 200,0000 3.80 Resolution No. 06-13 F
Commercial and Master Meter Customers: -
Base monthly fee 10.68 Resolution No. 06-13 F
Charge per 1,000 gallons of usage per month 1.12 Resolution No. 06-13 F
Industrial Customers: -
Base monthly fee 12.33 Resolution No. 06-13 F
Charge per 1,000 gallons of usage per month 1.30 Resolution No. 06-13 F
Canyon Water Users Facility Fee 17.06 | per month Resolution No. 2013-31 F

**The tiers above are based
on a standard 30-day billing
cycle. When actual readings
vary from 30 days, the tiers
will be adjusted upward or
downward by 3.3333% for
each day more or less than
30 days between readings.
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Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Miscellaneous
Secondary Water Meter 3" 2,356.56 Resolution 2020-38
Secondary Water Meter 4" 2,843.64 Resolution 2020-38
Secondary Water Meter 6" 4,428.52 Resolution 2020-38
Requires an additional 2"
Culinary Water Meter 3" 2,777.96 |meter fee for the 2" bypass Resolution 2020-38
Requires an additional 2"
Culinary Water Meter 4" 4,353.60 |meter fee for the 2" bypass Resolution 2020-38
Culinary Water Meter 8" Fire Flow Meter 15,120.00 Resolution 2020-38
Plus water charged at
Fire Hydrant Meter Rental Charge 200.00 [commercial rate Resolution 2020-38
1.5% of Past Due Balance
Past Due Balance Penalty Each Month F
To cover unmetered water
Construction Water Usage Fee 55.00 |usage during construction F
Secondary Water Inspection Fee 55.00 F
Water Bacteria samples for new construction.
Per sample 38.00 F
If meter running higher than
AWWA standards, customer

Water Meter Testing 59.00 [will not be charged F
Plat "A" Irrigation Assessments

Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Includes Strawberry User,
Irrigation Ticket, and Water
Irrigation Time 40 Minutes or Less 125.78|Rights Fees Resolution No. 06-11 M
Resolution No. 06-11
Irrigation Time More than 40 Minutes 128.67|First Hour Resolution No. 06-11 M
Resolution No. 06-11
Per each hour above the first
15.91|hour Resolution No. 06-11 M
5.79|Irrigation Ticket Fee Resolution No. 06-11 M
Water Right Fee per 15
minutes increments over
5.79]initial 15 extra minutes Resolution No. 06-11 M
Resolution No. 06-11

Highline Ditch Fees

Cost
Recovery
Approved Fee Additional Conditions Reference Code
Highline Ditch User Fee- Per user 54.57 M
Highline per acre foot 19.35 M
Strawberry per acre foot 34.78 M




